

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
LUBBOCK DIVISION

_____	)	
STATE OF TEXAS, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 5:21-CV-00300-H
	)	
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity	)	
as Secretary of the United States Department	)	
of Health and Human Services, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The State of Texas Has Not Established Standing. .... 2

II. The Secretary Had the Authority to Promulgate the Rule. .... 2

    A. The Rule Does Not Violate the Major Questions Doctrine. .... 2

    B. The Plain Language of the Statute Authorizes the Rule. .... 4

    C. HHS’s History of Regulating Health and Safety Demonstrates Its Authority  
        to Promulgate the Rule..... 7

III. The Rule Does Not Violate Any Other Provision of the Statute..... 9

IV. The Secretary Had Good Cause to Issue the Interim Rule Without Advance Notice and  
    Comment. .... 10

V. The Rule Complies with the Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act of  
    1999. .... 11

VI. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious..... 12

VII. The Rule Complies with the Spending Clause. .... 13

VIII. The Rule Does Not Violate the Tenth Amendment. .... 15

IX. The Rule Does Not Violate the Anti-Commandeering Doctrine. .... 15

X. Any Relief Granted to Plaintiffs Should Be Limited in Scope. .... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....16

*Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services*,  
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....5

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*,  
480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....18

*Berry v. Esper*,  
322 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2018).....1

*Biden v. Missouri*,  
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) .....*passim*

*Brackeen v. Haaland*,  
994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021), *cert. granted*, 142 S. Ct. 1205 (2022) .....15

*California v. Azar*,  
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....16

*Croft v. Governor of Texas*,  
562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009) .....2

*Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....17

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....16

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....13

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.*,  
469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....15

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....16, 17

*Grunewald v. Jarvis*,  
924 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D.D.C. 2013).....13

*Hav. Helicopter Operators Ass’n v. FAA*,  
51 F.3d 212 (9th Cir. 1995) .....10

*Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n*,  
309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....17

*Jifry v. FAA*,  
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....10

*K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.*,  
486 U.S. 281 (1988) .....18

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 8, 9

*Lee Mem’l Hosp. v. Burnwell*,  
109 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2015).....13

*Lewis v. Alexander*,  
685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012) .....14

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....12

*Livingston Educ. Serv. Agency v. Becerra*,  
22-cv-10127, 2022 WL 660793 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 4, 2022), *appeal filed*  
No. 22-1257 (6th Cir. Mar. 30, 2022).....*passim*

*Louisiana v. Becerra*,  
20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021).....17

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....17

*Marshall v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
554 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1977).....18

*Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos*,  
568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....11

*Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.*,  
411 U.S. 356 (1973) .....5

*Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....15

*N.C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez*,  
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007).....13

*National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Department of Labor*,  
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) ..... 2, 3

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....14

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020), *cert. dismissed*, 141 S. Ct. 1291 (2021) .....15, 16

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....15

*Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States*,  
923 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (E.D. Cal. 2013)..... 1

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....15

*S. Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....14

*Smirnov v. Clinton*,  
806 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff’d*, 487 F. App’x 582 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 1

*Texas v. United States*,  
14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021).....17, 18

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....16, 17

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 7

*Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....2

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....16

*WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar*,  
670 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....13

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553.....10

5 U.S.C. § 601 note .....12

5 U.S.C. § 706.....16

5 U.S.C. § 805.....11

42 U.S.C. § 264.....5

42 U.S.C. § 1395x.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 9831.....	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 9832.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9836.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 9836a.....	<i>passim</i>
Omnibus Consolidated & Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998).....	12

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
-------------------------	---

**REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. § 1302.42.....	8, 9
45 C.F.R. § 1302.47.....	6, 8
45 C.F.R. § 1302.93.....	3
45 C.F.R. § 1303.12.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 1306.35.....	6
Head Start Performance Standards, 81 Fed. Reg. 61,294 (Sept. 6, 2016).....	3
Vaccine and Mask Requirements to Mitigate the Spread of COVID-19 in Head Start Programs, 86 Fed. Reg. 68,052 (Nov. 30, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
